Public Document Pack

g / North
.‘h Northamptonshire

— Council

Meeting: EAP Active Communities

Date: Friday 28t April
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George St, Corby, NN17 1QG

Councillors Harrison (Chair), Howell (Chair), Harrington, Lawal, McGhee, Roberts,
Shacklock and Smith-Haynes

Substitutes: Councillors Marks and Z McGhee

Agenda
Iltem | Subject Presenting Page no.
Officer
01 Chair's Announcements
02 Apologies for Absence
03 Members' Declarations of Interests
04 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2023 3-6
Drug and Alcohol Services in Northamptonshire
05 (papers to follow)
06 Service Showcase
07 Forward Plan 7-14
08 Terms of Reference 15-20
09 Close of Meeting

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer
North Northamptonshire Council

Proper Officer
20t April 2023

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services.
Committee Administrator: Pauline Brennan
01536 464010

Page 1




“Bpauline.brennan@northnorthants.gov.uk

Meetings at the Council Offices

If you are intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee
administrator.

Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to
vacate the room for the duration of that business.

Members’ Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor. Where a matter arises at a
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest,
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room
unless granted a dispensation.

Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you
must declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter
unless you have been granted a dispensation.

Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted
a dispensation. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also
allowed to speak at the meeting.

Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings. These are contained in the Council’s
approved Constitution.

If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made
please contact the Monitoring Officer at — monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk

Press & Media Enquiries

Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk

Public Enquiries

Public enquiries regarding the Authority's meetings can be made to
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

g / North
B-22 Northamptonshire
——— COUNCcil

EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People
At 10:00 am on Friday 3 February 2022,
Council Chamber, The Cube, Corby

Present:

Members — Councillor H Harrison (Chair), Councillor Helen Howell, Councillor King
Lawal, Councillor Paul Marks.

Officers - David Watts (Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and
Housing), John Ashton (Interim Director of Public Health), Shirley
Plenderleith (Assistant Director Public Health) Pauline Brennan
(Democratic Services).

Chair’s Announcements
None on this occasion.
Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Russell Roberts, Chris Smith-
Haynes, John McGhee, Geoff Shacklock and Ken Harrington.

Members Declarations of Interest

None on this occasion.

Minutes from the meeting held on 9" December 2022

The minutes of the EAP meeting held on 9" December 2022 had been circulated.
RESOLVED that: -

The minutes of the 9t December 2022 be brought back for approval at the meeting of
the Panel on 17t March 2023.

Chair updated on Actions proposed at the meeting on 9t December 2022:

¢ Ward Members had been made aware of future dates/venues for Forum
meetings with respect to their areas.

e LAP Insight profiles for all areas had been shared with all EAP members.

e Development of a strategy to interact with young people via formal and informal
settings would be progressed.

e Future meetings of the EAP to receive updates on performance monitoring
indicators and outcomes would form part of the Development Work.

Councillor Marks advised that Kettering Urban ha set it’s priorities and they are Mental
Health and Drug Addiction as it was believed there was a link between the two.

Page 3



Terms of Reference

Terms of Reference had been provided for the Panel to discuss, comments and
feedback were requested by Chair. The Executive Director of Adults, Health
Partnerships and Housing advised that it did set out the approaches to be used for
policy areas however, it does not refer to National Policy and reference to this should
be included, it should not be limited to Service and Corporate Plans locally. Chair
advised that there were changes coming to the Health and Social Care Act which
would have to be taken into consideration.

Councillor Howell agreed the Forward Plan needed to be included as the EAP was
more a look at Policy and moving forward, rather than look at reports that were going
forward the EAP should be guiding what goes into those papers.

Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing provided some prompts
to be considered and were the Members clear on the scope of the EAP and were there
any areas of cross over with EAP’s which required more clarity.

It was clear that the EAP would provide policy advice but what would happen to that
advice, where would it go and how would it be responded to. It was suggested bringing
the Terms of Reference back to the first two meetings.

It was suggested that additional substitutes would be a useful addition, to be discussed
with the Leader.

ACTION: T o R to be brought back to next two meetings and put on the end of the
Agenda to review.

ACTION: If something is discussed that could be relevant to other EAP’s they should
be informed and maybe get feedback as required.

EAP Active Communities

Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing had produced slides
for the Panel explaining the evolution of the advisory panels and Scrutiny with a review
being undertaken resulting in some additional Scrutiny Committees being created, this
had resulted in a change to the cycle of EAP’s, reducing them down to 6 per year.
EAP’s would now concentrate on policy/strategy allowing members who were non-
executive to have input.

It was felt that the Panel should be an open discussion panel but would need some
suggestions to start the conversation, inform a starting point, officers would take this
forward and append to reports for Executive.

Perhaps it should be background, context and discussion points, it could be much
more wide ranging and provide factual context. Councillor Howell explained that in her
area there were already strategies being worked through and online consultations,
there was a large group of people to consult with including stakeholders and the public.

The Interim Director of Public Health suggested there should be cross referencing,
phasing and an Options Appraisal. It was important to frame the Leisure Strategy
which had been mentioned to get people more active more often, walking and cycling

2

Page 4



to work for instance. Chair advised that Phasing could slow the process down, she
was keen to produce recommendations. Once work complete report back and allow
people to see the value of their input, before going to Executive, it was important to
know the value of input.

Councillor Howell suggested that what came out of consultations was invaluable and
should be promoted as widely as possible, it was necessary to be aware of
Government policy and the scope that had been set.

If there are external consultants, we could invite them to the EAP to present what our
strategy might look like and engage with local people about both the well known and
less well-known attractions.

We want to be involved from the start of a strategy and be a fundamental part of that
process which would then be consulted on. We should then receive feedback on the
strategy before it goes any further. Chair asked that an Annual Review be carried out
to measure the impact of feedback from non-executive members and others.

Shirley — Perhaps rather than item 14 saying Agenda and Reports perhaps it should
say Agenda and papers, Officers suggested this should not be a talking shop and
rather than minutes probably have notes of the conversation and what is required of
officers to take things forward. Field trips to sites would probably on occasion be
useful.

Executive Forward Plan

Budget papers.

Forward Plan and future EAP Business

Forward Plan for future business of Active Communities is not yet populated.
Close of Meeting

Meeting closed at 11:21am.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Northamptonshire Drugs and Alcohol
Services

Executive Advisory Panel
Drugs and Alcohol Information Pack

o
jabl
Q
@D
\l

North
M Northamptonshire @
-—— Council

West

G wal| epuaby

Northamptonshire

Council



g abed

Content

National Drug Strategy ‘From
Harm to Hope’

« Strategic priorities
« Overarching outcomes

Combating Drug Partnership
(CDP)

e Structure
* Timeline

« Joint Needs Assessment (HNA) -
(Attachment)

« High Level Strategy 2023/24 -
(Attachment)

« CDP Next Steps

Northamptonshire Drug and
Alcohol Commissioned Services

e Current drug and alcohol
treatment and recovery services

* Proportion of spend
« Service delivery

Supplemental Substance Misuse
Treatment and Recovery Grant
(
[...]
hat the SSMTRG grant is to be used to support:

 Improved system coordination and commissioning
« Enhanced harm reduction provision
* Increased treatment capacity

* Increased integration and improved care pathways between the criminal justice
settings, and drug treatment

« Enhancing treatment quality

Residential rehabilitation and inpatient detoxification

« Better and more integrated responses to physical and mental health issues
 Enhanced recovery support

« Other interventions which meet the aims and targets set in the drug strategy
« Expanding the competency and size of the workforce

/¢ abed



gz obed

Resources for further information:

Independent review of drugs by Professor Dame Carol Black — part 1 focuses on the ways in which drugs

are fuelling serious violence and part 2 covers treatment, recovery and prevention

Helping to support and transform the lives of people affected by drug and alcohol problems — LGA
(2018) — case studies showing how local authorities are supporting people with drug and alcohol problems

Alcohol and drug misuse and treatment statistics — PHE — statistics to support improvements in
decision making when planning alcohol and drug misuse treatment services

Statistics on alcohol — NHS Digital — an annual report on a range of information relating to alcohol use
and misuse drawn from a variety of sources for England

Statistics on drug misuse — NHS Digital — information on hospital admissions attributable to drugs

22


https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/independent-review-of-drugs-by-professor-dame-carol-black
https://local.gov.uk/publications/helping-support-and-transform-lives-people-affected-drug-and-alcohol-problems
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/alcohol-and-drug-misuse-and-treatment-statistics
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/statistics-on-alcohol
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/statistics-on-drug-misuse

Findings from the

needs asses
[...]
 implement all of the key
recommendations made by Dame Carol Black, including an increase in treatment quality



From harm to hope: a 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives 35

and capacity, strengthening the skills and professional mix of the workforce, making sure
that a full range of treatment and harm reduction interventions are available and investing
in recovery communities.

All local authorities in England will receive enhanced treatment funding over the course of
the next three years. We will use a targeted approach, prioritising those places
experiencing the highest harm (rate of drug deaths, deprivation, opiate and crack cocaine
prevalence, and crime), learning and evaluating as we go. In 2022/23, we will invest in the
50 local areas with the highest needs, followed by the next 50 in 2023/24, and the final 50
in 2024/25, leading to England-wide coverage.

Levelling up is at the core of this approach. The level of deprivation in the local authorities
with higher need is twice that of those in those with lower levels of need, and there is a
strong correlation with local authorities in the North East and Yorkshire. Using this
approach, just under half of opiate and crack cocaine users and half of offenders whose
crimes are drug-related will be offered support in 2022/23.

We will construct grant agreements and reporting mechanisms to set the areas of spend
for which the money is being allocated and safeguard existing spend on substance misuse
services through the public health grant. We will support local areas to ensure that the
additional funding means a full range of evidence-based interventions are available in
every area and that the system is responding to new and promising innovations, such as
forms of long-acting buprenorphine. We will also consider how incentives can be used to
support the delivery of the government’s priorities, to monitor and evaluate performance
and to include a claw back mechanism should money not be spent for the purpo
[...]
ty and health.

Page 177



Existing multi-agency partnerships

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

The Greater Manchester Combined Authority has formed a partnership to cover the
three themes of the 10-year drugs strategy and to work with all 10 Greater
Manchester local authorities that each commission their own treatment systems.
The aim of the partnership is to ensure that where things are done best at a local
level, this happens, but where there are opportunities to join up provision and
ensure that conversations and decisions can be made effectively and efficiently
just once, this opportunity is taken. The board will:

o approve the local Greater Manchester Drug and Alcohol Strategy and identify the
commitments it wishes to prioritise for implementation.

o oversee the development and reporting of a Greater Manchester Drug and
Alcohol Strategic Outcomes Framework.

e establish and co-ordinate working groups covering topics to include criminal
justice, homelessness, and worklessness.

o consider the range of funding streams available across cohorts where substance
misuse is a common theme and, to maximise resources, make
recommendations on their potential alignment or pooling.

In addition, the board are looking to harmonise their role with the requirements in
this guidance and as such additional responsibilities would include accountability
for delivery and overseeing system performance against the National Combating
Drugs Outcomes Framework.

The board is jointly chaired by the Greater Manchester Deputy Mayor (who also
holds police and crime commissioner responsibilities) and the Greater Manchester
Director of Public Health Lead for Drugs and Alcohol. There is representation from
the local Integrated Care System, mental health commissioning, police, probation,
community safety, Violence Reduction Unit, Changing Futures partnership, work
and skills, Department of Health and Social Care and OHID.

Planning and working in partnership in Essex

Essex County Cou
[...]
The following applies to all Executive Advisory Panels established under the Council’s
governance arrangements: -

1. Under the Constitution, the Leader of the Council has discretion to add,
amend of delete the EAPs established.

2. Each EAP will be chaired by an Executive Member (to be determined by the
Leader of the Council). In the event that the Chair is absent, the Leader or
another member of the Executive may chair that particular meeting.

3. In addition to the Chair, each EAP will consist of 6 non-Executive Members
who shall be determined by the respective political groups.

4. A named substitute non-Executive Member will be permitted for each
political group represented on a Panel.

5. Any member of the Executive may attend an EAP meeting without notice of
attendance required, however participation in discussions will be through the
Chair of the respective EAP.

6. Although non-decision making, each EAP shall be politically balanced to
ensure other recognised political groups have representation.

7. EAPs are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as amended),
however they shall be conducted where practicable as if the 1972 Act applied.

8. Meetings of an EAP are open to public attendance except where
confidential or exempt information is to be discussed

9. Meetings of the EAP may be held using “virtual meeting” technology or shall
be onsite. Meetings will normally be live streamed, except where
confidential or exempt information is to be discussed.

Page 209



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

An EAP through the Chair may invite guest speakers or expert witnesses to
attend a meeting of the EAP on an ad hoc basis.

A member of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) may attend meetings of an
EAP without notice of attendance required, however participation in
discussions will be through the Chair of the respective EAP.

Whilst some matters for discussion will clearly fall within the remit of one EAP,
there may be occasions where an agenda item is cross
[...]
yer of choice

Use our assets, skills, knowledge and
technology most effectively

Ensure very robust financial and performance
management

Planning Communities

Planning Policy

Assistant Director of
Planning

Clir David Brackenbury




	Agenda
	Members’ Declarations of Interest
	Press & Media Enquiries
	Public Enquiries

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2023
	5 Drug and Alcohol Services in Northamptonshire
	�����Northamptonshire Drugs and Alcohol Services ���Executive Advisory Panel �Drugs and Alcohol Information Pack
	Content 
	A new national strategy for drugs ‘From Harm to Hope’ was launched in December (2021)
	Strategic priorities
	Six overarching outcomes 
	Northamptonshire Combating Drugs Partnership
	Slide Number 7
	Northamptonshire CDP Structure and Governance
	Slide Number 9
	CDP Timeline	
	�Joint Local Needs Assessment (Refresh every three years)
	Northamptonshire Combating Drug Partnership  Strategy 2023/24  
	Next Steps for the Combating Drugs Partnership 
	Slide Number 14
	North and West Northamptonshire Councils commission the following drug and alcohol services. These services are currently hosted by WNC on behalf of NNC.
	Slide Number 16
	 Treatment and Recovery Service Model
	Slide Number 18
	Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) 
	Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) 
	The Office for Health Inequalities and Disparities (OHID) has set out the priorities that the SSMTRG grant is to be used to support: 
	Slide Number 22
	Combating Drugs Partnerships needs assessment_final_12.4.23
	From_harm_to_hope_PDF
	Forewords
	The Prime Minister
	The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, the Secretary of State for the Home Department and the Combating Drugs Minister

	Executive summary
	Chapter 1 – Overview and approach
	The challenge of illegal drug use
	Our 10-year strategic approach
	Putting evidence at the heart of this approach
	Levelling up our neighbourhoods
	Application ac

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Active Communities 
At 10.00 am on Friday 28th April, 2023 in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George St, 
Corby NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Helen Harrison (Chair) 
Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor John McGhee 
 

Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
 

 
Officers 
 
David Watts (Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and 
Housing), Michael Bridge (Consultant Public Health), Shirley 
Plenderleith (Assistant Director Public Health), Susan Hamilton (Interim 
Director of Public Health ), Pauline Brennan (Democratic Services). 
 

9 Chair's Announcements  
 
None on this occasion. 
 
 

10 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Smith-Haynes and Helen 
Howell. 
 
 

11 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
None on this occasion. 
 
 

12 Minutes of the meetings held on 9th December 2022 and 3rd February 2023  
 
The minutes of the EAP meetings held on 9th December 2022 and 3rd February 2023 
had been circulated. 
  
RESOLVED that: - The minutes of 9th December 2022 and 3rd February 2023 be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 Drug and Alcohol Services in Northamptonshire  



 
Chair advised that the EAP were going to be looking at drugs, treatment and recovery 
services in Northamptonshire and look at how to develop that policy going forward. 
 
 
There had been a considerable amount of work done in the last year since the 
Government’s new policy on tackling drugs was released. Susan Hamilton, who is 
interim Director of Public Health, Shirley Plenderleith, Assistant Director of Public 
Health and Mike Bridges, Public Health Consultant who had been leading on the drugs 
and alcohol work primarily for North Northamptonshire. 
 
Mike Bridges explained that the set of slides he would be using complimented the 
paperwork sent out. He took the EAP through each slide briefly explaining there were 
3 main contracts with offices in Corby, Wellingborough, and Kettering. 
 
 
The lead responsibility for commissioning drug and alcohol treatment and support 
services rest with local authorities. Investment into treatment and support services is 
through the public health grant. Currently the commissioning for drugs and alcohol 
treatment and support services is led by the West Northants on behalf of both 
Northamptonshire Councils with an annual spend of £7.09m. 
 
 
The new national drug and alcohol strategy was "from harm to hope", this included 
additional funding for drug and alcohol treatment and recovery systems, from 2023 to 
2025, Family Hubs, Youth Offer, Levelling up initiatives, Community Wellbeing Forums 
to inform and help shape the strategic priorities, Local Area Partnerships to provide 
better engagement leading to better service design and a National drug and alcohol 
workforce development programme by Health Education England (HEE) to support 
retention, quality and capability. 
 
Councillor Harrison asked if the SSMTRG grant was extra grant money on top of what 
there already was. Mike Bridges explained that recognition had prompted extra budget 
which would allow enhancement and improvement as well as workforce capacity. 
 
Susan Hamilton (Director of Public Health) confirmed that additional activity had 
prompted the additional funding and in terms of percentage increase it was 
considerable. The Assistant Director of Public Health (Shirley Plenderleith) advised 
that they were looking for a steer from the EAP as to how they would like to move 
forward. 
 
David Watts asked how this could be twin tracked and move really into that entity of 
educational approach whilst money was available and because we will not always 
have money, he had been in local government long enough to know that, secondly it 
was really about the hard to reach people. 
 
Members expressed concerns about those seeking treatment then drifting back into 
old ways, the success rate was about 4%, the extra money only brought things back to 
where they were years ago, we had the organisations in place but no extra money. 
 
Mike Bridges explained that there was a specific criterion on how this grant was spent. 
It was agreed that if you identify people sooner, if you get that special support earlier, 
we do have quite a good opportunity here to look at our path and see where we can 
pick people up in a systematic way across health, social care, and the voluntary 



sector. 
 
We need to be designing these services with those groups that are high risk we 
cannot just make suggestions about what works for them, and that integration 
approach actually takes time, but we won't get the service side we need unless we 
can do that. 
 
Mike Bridges took the EAP through a considerable amount of information regarding 
not only adults with drug and alcohol problems but children who either had issues or 
lived with parents who had issues. Work needed to be done in schools and 
businesses to make people understand and to try and assist even those who did not 
think they had a problem. 
  
Councillor Harrison raised the point that perhaps what was required was that there 
needed to be a service that embraced both mental health and drug and alcohol abuse 
rather than having mental health services and drug and alcohol services. 
  
Councillor Marks said that the drugs and alcohol seemed to come first with children 
due to peer pressure then the mental health issues followed. Mike Bridges outlined 2 
possible options subject to discussion at the meeting, he went through the slides 
showing the advantages and disadvantages of both options and asked the EAP to 
advise which option was preferred. Members agreed that their preferred option was 
Option 1. 
  
Option 1: To extend and align prevention, treatment, and recovery service contracts to 
March 2026 with caveat of contract variations. Contract extension will enable us to do 
full co-production that we want to do and working with people with experiences, 
working with families, community engagement, professional networks and helping us 
shape services that fit, and again, it gives us the ability to align our prevention, 
treatment, and recovery services as well. All of this would assist in shaping the service 
going forward. Councillor McGhee had concerns as there were issues, he suggested 
there should be talks with residents to see what they felt was needed and perhaps a 
Hotline so that calls could be made anonymously regarding drugs and alcohol issues 
(It was confirmed that the police operate a system for reporting concerns). 
  
Joint Commissioning was also important, this was not something that was being done. 
One other concern was that those who had gone into rehab were coming back out and 
straight back to the same place, this was not acceptable, these people needed to have 
somewhere to go away from the problems they had previously. 
Discussion was had regarding Voluntary Services, they needed to be recognised, they 
had good local knowledge. There was a need to know how responsive referrals would 
be, how progress would be sustained and support with work and housing. 
  
ACTION: Mike Bridges advised that the service was quite responsive, and he would 
provide more detail on that. 
  
ACTION: A request to bring back information on County Lines was made. 
  
ACTION: Regular updates and place on Forward Plan. 
 
 
 

14 Service Showcase  



 
David Watts explained that this was to focus on areas and bring in Assistant Directors 
to outline what work was being done, these would not be completed articles, it was to 
allow the EAP to provide feedback on what was wanted. 
 
Councillor Harrison suggested one item per meeting be presented so that a good 
discussion could be had. There would be one meeting per year that brought the 
smaller items for discussion. 
  
Shirley Plenderleith said that this session had been really helpful. 
 
 

15 Forward Plan  
 
Forward Plan would be populated by both Chairs and David Watts. 
 
 

16 Terms of Reference  
 
This would be included on the next Agenda. 
 
 

17 Close of Meeting  
 
Meeting closed at 11:55am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 11.55 am 
 


